

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCISCO J. MARTINEZ, Petitioner

v.

ADOLFO GONZALEZ,
San Diego Chief Probation Officer Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
19-5540

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Charles R. Khoury Jr.
P.O. Box 791
Del Mar, California, 92014
State Bar Nr. 42625
Telephone: (858) 764-0644
Fax: (858) 876-1977
charliekhouryjr@yahoo.com
Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
WHY THIS PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	2
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. State Court Proceedings.	5
B. Federal Court Proceedings.	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	10
A Preliminary Statement.	10
B Overview of Foreign Currency Exchange (Forex).	11
C. Prosecution Case.	14

Mr. Martinez Was Found Guilty of Counts 9 and 11, Commodity Fraud, the Listed Victim, Robert Smith, Never Testified But His Agent, Brian Smith Did	14
1. Cross Examination of Brian Smith by Martinez's Attorney Mr. McCabe	18
D. Defense Testimony	21
How Mr. Martinez Got Into Forex.....	21

ARGUMENT

I CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED AS THE STATE COURT'S DECISION UPHOLDING THE TWO CONVICTIONS OF COMMODITIES FRAUD IN THIS CASE IS BASED ON AN UNREASONABLE HARMLESS ERROR- BEYOND- A- REASONABLE- DOUBT RULING OF THE LACK OF A SCIENTER OR "GUILTY KNOWLEDGE" INSTRUCTION.	30
A. Appellate Courts Cannot Second-Guess a Trial Court's Credibility Findings.	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

APPENDICES ATTACHED

- A. Ninth Circuit Memorandum Opinion
- B. Ninth Circuit Order Denying Petition for Rehearing
- C. Order of the District Court Denying Petition but Granting Certificate of Appealability
- D. State Court Appellate Decision
- E. Civil Docket for District Court and Ninth Circuit

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	PAGE
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	2
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	4
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 127 Cal.App. 4 th 1156 (2005)	34,35
<i>Rodriguez v. McDonald</i> , 872 F.3d 908.	37
CONSTITUTION	
Fourteenth Amendment.	4
Due Process.	4,24
STATUTES	
Penal Code section:	
182(a)(4).	5
186.11 (a)(2).	5,7
487(a)	5,6
1385.	5
12022.6(a)(3)	5,7
28 U.S.C	
Section 1254(1).	3,4
Section 2254 (d).	3,4,24,37
Corporations Code section	
29536.	5,11
